May 29, 2015

Via Email Donald.w.stephens@nccouris.org
and Via First Class Mail

The Honorable Donald W. Stephens
Senior Resident Superior Court Judge
Wake County Superior Court

P.O. Box 351

Raleigh, NC 27602-0351

Re:  County of Yadkin v. CAH Acquisition Company 10 LLC,
Wake County File No. 15 CVS 65896

Dear Judge Stephens:

This firm and T represent the Defendant in the referenced matter. Your Honor set down for
hearing Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction for June 1, 2015, at 10 a.m., in Courtroom
10C.

Defendant has filed today a Notice of Removal of this action to the United States District Court
for the Eastern Distriet of North Carolina. A copy of that Notice is enclosed, together with a
copy of the Notice of the federal court filing we are submitting to the Clerk of Superior Court for

Wake County.

Please let me know if | may answer any questions.
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The Honorable Donald W. Stephens
Senior Resident Supcrior Court Judge
May 29, 2015

Page 2

With kind regards, T am

Very truly yours,

(4/ (e
I xander 8. Barrett
JASB/bab

Enclosures
c Marcus C. Hewitt, Esq. (w/enc., via email marc. hewiti@smithmoorelaw,com)
Elizabeth Sims Hedrick, Esq. (w/enc., via email elizabeth.hedrick(@smithmoorelaw.com)
Robert L. Wilson, Jr., Esq. (w/enc., via email bob.wilson{@smithmoorelaw.com})
Ms. Kellie Myers, Wake County Trial Court Administrator
(w/enc., via email kellie.z.myers@nccourts.org)

294780v1



NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

WAKE COUNTY 15 CVS 6896
COUNTY OF YADKIN, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
V. ) NOTICE OF FILING
) NOTICE OF REMOVAL
CAH ACQUISITION COMPANY 10 )
LLC, )
)
Defendant. )
To: Ms. Jennifer Knox

Wake County Clerk of Superior Court

316 Fayetteville Street Mall

P.O. Box 351

Raleigh, NC 27602-0351

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 29th day of May, 2015, Defendant CAH
Acquisition Company 10 LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, filed a Notice of
Removal of the captioned action to the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
North Carolina (Raleigh Division). A copy of the Notice of Removal is attached as Exhibit A,

In accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1446(d), this Notice, together with the Notice of Removal
filed in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina, has effected a
removal of this case from the Superior Court of Wake County, North Carolina, to the United

States District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina. This Court “shall proceed no

further unless and until the case is remanded.” 28 U.S.C. § 1446(d).

e [ A5 T, \)

This 29th day of May, 2015.

T Alcxanaef’ Barrett
N;‘C State Bar No. 12859
iharr eitt@hagcandavis.com
Attorney for Defendant




OF COUNSIEL:

HAGAN DAVIS MANGUM BARRETT
& LANGLEY, PLLC

300 N. Greene Street, Suite 200
Greensboro, NC 27401

Telephone: (336) 232-0650

Facsimile: (336) 232-0651



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing NOTICE OF FILING NOTICE OF REMOVAL
was duly served upon counsel for Plaintiff by depositing a copy of same in the United States
Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Marcus C. Hewitt, Esq.

N.C. Bar No. 23170

Marc. hewitt@smithmoorelaw.com
Elizabeth Sims Hedrick, Esq.

N.C. Bar No. 38513
Elizabeth.hedrick(@smithmoorelaw.com
Smith Moore Leatherwood LLP

P.O. Box 27525

Raicigh, NC 27611

This the 29th day of May, 2015.

(N b g S 3 B

iexandei[ S. Barrett ‘,

/

/



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
RALEIGH DIVISION
Civil Action No.: 5:15-cv-229
COUNTY OF YADKIN,
Plaintift,
NOTICE OF REMOVAL

CAH ACQUISITION COMPANY 10
LLC,

)
)
)
)
v. )
)
)
)
)
Defendant, )

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1332, 1441, and 1446, Defendant CAH Acquisifion
Company 10 LLC (“Defendant”) removes the action entitled County of Yadkin v. CAH
Acquisition Company 10 LLC, No. 15 CVS 6896, from The General Court of Justice
Superior Court Division, Wake County, North Carolina, to the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina at Raleigh. The removal of this action is
based on the following:

1. On May 22, 2015, Plaintiff County of Yadkin (*Plaintiff”) filed an
Application and Order Extending Time to File Complaint, which sets out the purpose of
the action as being for breach of contract, temporary and permanent injunctive relief, and
damages, including monetary loss. The Plaintiff’s Complaint must be filed on or before

June 11, 2015. The time within which Defendant is required by North Carolina law to

answer or otherwise plead has not yet expired.
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2. Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1446(a), a copy of all process, pleadings, and
orders that have been filed in the General Court of Justice Superior Court Division for
Wake County, North Carolina, as of May 29, 2015 are attached as Exhibit B.

3. Venue is proper as this suit may be removed to this Court because any civil
action for which a district court has original jurisdiction may be removed by the
defendant to the district court for the district and division embracing the place where such
action is pending. 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).

4. Because this Court has original jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 28
U.S.C. § 1332, as will be discussed more fully below, and Defendant has satisfied the
procedural requirements for removal pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1441 and 1446, this case is

properly removed to this Court.
DIVERSITY JURISDICTION

5. This Court has original jurisdiction over this matter as “[t]he district courts
shall have original jurisdiction of all civil actions where the matter in controversy
exceeds the sum or value of $75,000, exclusive of interest and costs, and is between
citizens of different states.” 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1).

6. Plaintiff is a county and political subdivision of the State of North Carolina.
For the purposes of diversity, a county is a citizen of the state in which it is located and
therefore, plaintiff is a citizen of North Carolina. (Application and Order Extending

Time to File Complaint).

2
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7. Defendant is a Delaware Limited Liability Company. The sole member of
the Defendant L1.C is HMC/CAH Consolidated, Inc., which is a Delaware corporation.
See Affidavit of Trent Skaggs, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A.

8. Because Plaintiff is a citizen of North Carolina and Defendant is a citizen of
Delaware, there is complete diversity between Plaintiff and Defendant.

9. Where, as here, “federal jurisdiction is not plain from the face of a
plaintiff’s complaint,” courts examine “pleadings, affidavits, or other matters in the
record,” including the removal petition. Hoffinan v. Vulcan Materials Co., 19 F. Supp.
2d 475, 479 (M.D.N.C. 1998) (determining jurisdiction on record instead of face of
complaint because plaintiff sought damages “in excess of $30,0007). Dash v. FirstPlus
Home Loan Owner Trust 1996-2, 248 F. Supp. 2d 489, 499 (M.D.N.C. 2003) (relying in
part on defendant’s removal petition because amount sought was unclear and denying
motion to remand).

10.  Although Plaintiff’s Application and Order Extending Time to File
Complaint fails to set forth an amount of monetary damages, it does request the
injunctive relief of ordering the Defendant to keep the hospital open up to and including
July 31, 2015.

[1. In determining the amount in controversy, the court is to consider the value
of the injunctive relief, including the injunction’s worth to the Plaintiff or the cost to the

Defendant, whichever is greater. JTH Tax v. Frashier, 624 ¥.3d 635, 639 (4™ Cir. 2010).

3
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12.  Although Defendant is limited in its ability to determine the injunction’s
worth to the Plaintiff, the cost of the injunction to the Defendant is in excess of $75,000,
exclusive of interests and costs.

13, Plaintiff’s demand in its Application and Order Extending Time to File
Complaint and its Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction is
that the Defendant be required to keep the hospital open and operational up through and
including July 31, 2015.

14.  For the month of May 2015 alone, Defendant lost approximately $55,000
operating the hospital. See Affidavit of Trent Skaggs, attached hereto and made a part
hereof as Exhibit A. Defendant anticipates that if it is forced to operate the hospital over
the next two months, it will incur losses in excess of $300,000 because it will have to pay
a premium to doctors, nurses and other staff members to return to staff the hospital for
only sixty days and it will likely earn less revenue because patients will likely decide to
be treated at hospitals or clinics that are not subject to the uncertainty that faces Yadkin
Valley Community Hospital. See Exhibit A.

15.  Thus, the court has original jurisdiction over this matter because the matter
in controversy exceeds the sum or value of $75,000, exclusive of interest and costs, and it
is a matter between citizens of different states.

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS

16. In compliance with 28 U.S.C. § 1446(a), a copy of the Notice of Filing

Notice of Removal will be filed contemporaneously with the General Court of Justice

Superior Court Division, and is attached as Exhibit C.

4
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17.  In compliance with 28 U.S.C. § 1446(d), Defendant has served Plaintiff

with written notice of the removal of this action.

This 29th day of May, 2015.

/s/ ). Alexander S. Barrett
J. Alexander S. Barrett
N.C. State Bar No. 12859
abarreticthagandavis.com
Attorney for Defendant

5
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OF COUNSEL:

HAGAN DAVIS MANGUM BARRETT
& LANGLEY, PLLC

300 N. Greene Street, Suite 200
Greensboro, NC 27401

Telephone: (336) 232-0650

Facsimile: (336) 232-0651

6
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing NOTICE OF REMOVAL was duly served
upon counsel for Plaintiff by depositing a copy of same in the United States Mail, postage
prepaid, addressed to the following and using the CM/ECE system which will send
notification of such filing to:

Marcus C. Hewitt, Esq.

N.C. Bar No. 23170
Marc.hewittf@smithmoorelaw.com
Elizabeth Sims Hedrick, Esq.

N.C. Bar No. 38513
Elizabeth.hedrick@smithnmoorelaw.com
Smith Moore Leatherwood LLP

P.O. Box 27525

Raleigh, NC 27611

This the 29th day of May, 2015,

/s/ J. Alexander S. Barrett
J. Alexander S. Barrett

7
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
RALEIGH DIVISION
Civil Action No.: 5:15-¢v-229

COUNTY OF YADKIN,

Plaintift,

CAH ACQUISITION COMPANY 10

)

)

)

)

V. )
)

)

LLC, )
)

)

Defendant.

AFFIDAVIT OF TRENT SKAGGS

State of Missouri
County of Jackson

Trent Skaggs, having first been duly sworn, states as follows:

I My name is Trent Skaggs. 1am over 21 years of age, have personal knowledge of
the facts and matters stated herein and am competent to testify to the matters herein.

2. Defendant is a Delaware Limited Liability Company. The sole member of the
Defendant is HMC/CAH Consolidated, Ine. which is a Delaware Corporation.

3. [ am Vice President of Rural Community Hospitals of America ("RCHA") which
is under contract by Defendant to manage various hospitals, including Yadkin Valiey
Community Hospital ("Yadkin Hospital"). Part of my job includes review and analysis of the
financial performance of Yadkin Hospital.

4, Based on my on-going review of operating results and financial statements of

Yadkin Hospital, it lost approximately $35,000 in the month of May 2015, alone,

KCP-4592437-1
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5. If it is required that Yadkin Hospital be operational through the end of July 2015,
it will need 1o hire doctors, nurses, technicians and other staff members for a sixty day period.

6. Because of the short period to retain the personnel (approximately sixty days) 1
anticipate that Yadkin Hospital will have to pay at least a 30% premium over and above prior
personnel costs in order to hire the necessary staft.

7. After Yadkin Hospital issued its WARN notice in March 2015, patient visits to
the hospital decreased significantly.

8. I Yadkin Hospital is operational for the months of June and July 2015, we
anticipate the patient visits would decline even further because of the limited duration of the
hospital's operations. The decrease in patient visits will result in an even greater decrease in
revenue.

9. The combination of higher costs (including staff costs) and lower revenues will
result in losses that exceed $300,000.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

meJ M?f"s o
7 /

Trent Skaggs

On this 2&1 day of May, 2015, before me personally appeared Trent Skaggs, to me

known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed,

IN WITNESS WHFRLO! I have hereunto set ;:)haud and affixed my official seal in
{ 1

the y and year {irs{ abov tien
Notary Public - Notary Seal (
STATE OF MISSOURI ,, \\
Jackson County
My Commission Expiras: Nov, 17, 2018 \T/\Joidl 'y PLIbi}L
Commission #14444354

My Commission Expires:

1)- 2018

2
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© 2014 Admintsiialive Offico of the Courds
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

Flede Ly
% ISTRVRRRRESRS

In The Generaf Court Of Justice
[T} District  [i] Superior Court Division

Narne OF Bluiniilf T
COUNTY OF YADKIN
Addiess o
Cily, State, Zip o
... .VERSUS

WNama Of Defendaaits)

CAF ACQUISTTION COMPANY 10 LLC

CIVIL SUMMONS
[T} ALIAS AND PLURIES SUMMONS {ASSESS FEE}

(.8, 1A-1, Rules 3, 4

[ Date Original Summons issued

Datels) Subsaquant Summans(es lssued

To Each Of The Defendant(s} Named Below:

Namw And Address OF Oefendant 1

CAM Acquisition Company 10 LLC

o/o Registered Agent: Corporation Serviee Company
327 Hillshorough Streed

Raleigh, NC 27603

e And Addross OF Dotentiant 2

A Civil Action Has Been Commenced Against You!

las! known address, and

You are natified lo appear and answer the complaint of the plaintiff as follows:

1. Serve a copy of your written answer to the complaint upon the plaintiff or plaintiff's attorney within thirtty (30} days afler
you have been served. You may serve your answer by delivering a copy 10 the plaintiff or by mailing it to the plaintiff's

2. File the original of the wrilten answer with the Clerk of Superior Court of the county named above.

i you fail 1o answer the complaint, the plaintiff will apply to the Court for the relief demanded in the complaint.

N R R ees Tl Flamiits Atormey (I Nong, Address OFf Plainiiff)
darcus C. Flowitt

Smith Moore 1eatherwood LLP

PO BBox 27525

Raleigh, NC 27611

D‘;E,(ssuecf oy
':u.r;z.«" .

\Binatuld T

Time

| ] am

L} eTe

E__:] Cleek Of Superior Court

[J ENDORSEMENT {ASSESS FEE)

Daie Of Endorseman

Time

Tam
[]pm

This Summens was originally issued on the date
indicated above and returned not served. At the request

Signature

of the plaintiff, the time within which this Summons must
ne served is extended sixty (60} days.

[j Depuly CSC U Assislant C8C Lj Claek Of Superior Court

so, whal procedure is to be followaed.

AQC-CV-100, Rov, 611 {Cver)

© 2011 Administrative Office of the Courts

Case 5:15-cv-00229-BO  Document

NOTE TO PARTIES: Many counties hava MANDATORY ARBITRATION programs In which most cases whero tha amount in controversy is $15,000 or
loss are heard by an arbitrator before & irial. The parties will be nolified if this case is assigned lor mandatory arbitraltion, and, if

1-2 Filed 05/29/15 Page 2 of 12



| RETURN OF SERVICE X

| certify that this Summons and a copy of the complaint were received and served as follows:
o DEFENDANT 1 R

Served Trime Seved” fiame Of Defendant

lawe Dlewm

Date

[7] By delivering to the defendant named above a copy of the summons and compiaint,

I”1 By leaving a copy of the summaons and compiaint at the dwelling house or usual place of ahode of the defendant named
above with a person of suillable age and discretion then residing therein.

{1 As the defendant is a corporation, service was effected by delivering a copy of the summons and complaint to the

person named below.
e A iteiress T Bareon With Winem Copies Left (if conporation, give illa of person copies left with o T

7] Other manner of service (specify)

{1 Defendant WAS NOT served for the rolli.d\}.;%ng reason:

) N  DEFENDANT 2
Time Sorved . Namea OF Delendani
flam [lpm

Date Served

[ By delivering to the defendant named above a copy of the summaons and complaint.

{71 By teaving a copy of the sumimens and complaint at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the defendant named
above with a person of suitable age and discretion then residing therein.

[ As lhe defendant is a corporation, service was effected by delivering a copy of the summons and complaint to the

parson named below.
T o Addeess O Darson Witk Wi Capias Lol (i comporalion, give Bl of parsort copias J6lf vith)

[ Other manner of service (specify)

' ;7 Defen&ant WAS NOT servcd for the following reason.

Service Foe Paid R ' Y ignalure OF Dopily Shedtf Making Tietum
s S
Tiate Received ‘ ) Name Of Shonff { Type OF 1°nini)

Date OF Reium Counly Of Sherll

ACC-CV-1006, Side Two, Rev. 6/11
© 2011 Adminisirative Office of the Counlsg
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..... o~ - e T T
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA SRR “ :
AT e .. In The General Court Of Justice
"1] R [N e,
Wake County s i Ve e FJ'; District [ Superior Couri Divission

Fama OF Blginiti T . .
¥ acdkin County, Nath Caroling terrpe R /!i’f-"’-p%i]CATION AND ORDER
e “VERSUS TR EXTENDING TIME TO
Mame Of Dofendant B R .
CAH Acguisition Company 10, LLC FILE COMPLAINT
G.8. tA-1  Rule 3
||  APPLICATION & ]

Tha undersigned requests permission o file a complalnt n this action wilhin twenly (20) days of any order granting this
Application, as provided in Rule 3 of the Rules of Civil Frocedurs. The nature and purpose of the action are:

Name And Purpose (f Tha Action T

Plainii T is a county and a political subdivision of the State of North Carolina, which owns the real property constituting Yadkin Vatley
Community Hospital {the "Hospitai"), Defendant is & Delaware LLC, which feases the Hospital premises rom Plaistilf and operates the
tospital, which is the only Heensed weute sarve hospltal In Yadkin County, The agreement between the partics obligates Delendant Lo
fease and oporate the Hospital until July 31, 2015, Flowever, Pefendant has malerialy breached the agreement between the paries in
multiple ways, and it bas come to Plainliff's aitention that Pefendant intends to cease aperations and cloge the hospital prior to thut date,
teaving Yadkin County without & hospital, PlaintT will aliege elaims for breach of contract, and for lemporary and permanent
injunctive relief to compe) Defendant to honer its abligations to operate the hospital as agreed. Plainliff also secks damages flowing
from Defendants brench of e apreement, including monetary lass, and #li other damages allowed by law and by the pariies agrecments,

S et ——— ,4»,/."2 U S e .
.‘f{f]n;if{{f}:;/ “’/{Jf / /;7: l:] Applicil
. ////{ C/_'__QZ’ f; e [)_(] Altorgy For A

o

The Gourt slates that fhe nature and purpose of this action are as sel forth above.

[T

05-22.2015

Therefore, it Is QRDERED thal parmission is granted o the applicant to file a compiaint in {his action up to and inc:h.rdjl’iél

the date shown below, :
. =
Flle Comploint On Or Bilara Date OF Order ] . -
D511-2015 / } 05-22-2015 / P 3
- e - N Signatire . e v -
(Dale must be within 20 days of dota of Order.} L / / / / ’ e / \_:"/4,(_§
. Jwg}?"é}é Cn ol éﬁ = r £ 5) / .

» e g2
L} Agsistant Clocie Gf Supenor Courl &’h:'w?é Supuﬁ{g’/guuri

NOTE: Under Fatla 3 of the Rules of Chvil Procedure, dponr enlry of his Order, a summons shall be issued and he stimmons and a copy of this Order
must be served in avcordance wilh the provisions of Ruiv 4. A complain! st bo flled in this ocilon within e poarad provided above and that
complaint must be served in acoordonce with tha provisions of Rulo 4 o by registerad mail If tho plaintilf so olocts il & cemplaint s nol filod

within the above pericd, o actlon shail abalo.

AQC-CV-101, Rev, 11 {Cver)

© 2071 Adminlsirative Office of the Gourls
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CGRENTRAL COURT OF JUSTICE

P
STATHE QP NORTH CAROLINA T
SUPERIOR COURT IMVISION

N NN OF WAK Cony ot eyt "‘." /5
COUNTY OF WAKE mmamifﬁaﬂ\ﬁﬁﬂ\%mﬂmm
COUNTY OF YADKIN, -

Plaintift, (Y

v AFFIDAVIT

CAH ACQUISITION COMPANY 10
L1L.C,

Defendant.

[, Marcus C. Mewill, being [irst duly sworn, state as follows:

3 | am over the ape of eighteen (18) years and am a resident of North Carolina. My
Law firm represents Yadkin County, North Caroling,
2. Bob Wilson of my law firm and Lisa Fupghes, County Manager for Yadkin

County, learned in a telephone call this morning, May 22, 2015, with represenlatives of the State

of Northr Caroling Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Health Service

Regulation, that CAIT Acquisition Company 10, LLC and/or its paren{ company FIMC/CAH

Consolidated, Ine. intends 1o close Yadkin Valley Community Hospital (the Hospital) in Yadkin
Clounty, which is under lease from Yadkin County. The County has been unsuccessiul in efforts

{o prevent this action,

3, According o the NC DHHS representatives, they lcarned from  hospital
cmployees inchiding but not Himiled to the current CEQ, Shawn Bright, that the hospital would

terminate all its employees and close lomorrow morning May 237, at approximaltely 7am.

4. The Hospital is the only hospital in Yadkin County and ofTers essential services 1o

local residents, inchuding provision of emergency medical trealment for patients with urgent

Case 5:15-cv-00229-BO Document 1-2 Filed 05/29/15 Page 5 of 12



medical needs sueh as motor vehicle accidents, heart atlacks, strokes, and traumatic injuries.

Additionally, the hospital 1 the location for most wemen (¢ deliver infants in Yadkin County.

5. Closure of the Tlospital will be a disaster for Yadkin County. Current patients
would have 1o local options within Yadkin County and would need (o be transferred efsewhere,
literally overnight, which could have scrious delolerious effeets on their health, I is unclear

whether reasonable accommodations could be made for the tansfer of all paticnts currently

receiving lreatment in the Hospital,
b. Losing the local Hospital wit result in the need 1o transler patients with urgent
and ermerpent medical needs and delay life c-saving medical care. Such delay would have a

nepative effect on a variely of patients.

7. The above constitules irreparable harm that will befall local residents and (he

County iT this hospital is shut down by the curreat Jessee.

Further, the affiant sayeih not,
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICYE,

The undersigned does hereby certily that a copy of the Toregoing Affidavil was served by

hand delivery and Federal Bxpress upon the lollowing parties:

CAH Acquisition Company 10 LLC
/o Registered Agent Corporation Serviee Company
327 Hillshorough Streel
Raleigh, NC 27603

This, the 22" day of May, 2015,

SMITH MOORE LEATHERWOOD LLP

G

Alareus C. Hewitl
7 N.C. Bar No. 23170

434 Fayetieville Street, Suite 2800 (270601)

1.0, Box 27525

Raleiph, NC 27611

Fimail; mare hewitt@@smithmoorelaw.com

Tel: (919) 755-8700

Fax: (919) 755-8800

Attorneys for Plaintifi’

Case 5:15-cv-00229-BO Document 1-2 Filed 05/29/15 Page 7 of 12



: Ty :,
ATEOF NORTITCAROLINA  INTHE GENERAL bl h b
' BUPTRIOR COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF WAK] 15CVS N
COUNTY OF YADKIN,

Plaintil,
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

V.

CAN ACQUISITION COMPANY 10
LG,

e e e e el et S N N

Defendant.

Prrsuant 1o North Carolina Rule of Civil Procedure 65(b) and N.C. Gen .Stat. § 1-485,

Plaintifi the County of Yadkin (the “Counly”) respectlully requests that this Court enfer a

femporary restraining order and preliminary injupction against Defendant CAIL Acquisition
Company 10 LLC (“Defendant”). In support of its motion, the County states the following!

I. The County has obtained the issuance of a summons fo Defendant by making

application o the court requesting permission 1o [ie a complaint within 20 days pursuant to Rule

3 of (he North Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure.

2 This action nvolves a breach of contract and lease agreement by Defendant fo
lease from the County and operate the Yadkin Yalley Community Hospital (the “Hospital”),

3 The County has been informed this afiernoon by multiple sources, including the
Direetor of the Divisian of Health Service Repulation of the Department ol Health and Human
Sorvices that Defendant intends to close the Hospital tororrow, Saturday, May 23, 2015, in
broach of ils agreements with the County which require Defendant to continue operations uatil
July 31, 2015,

4, The County seeks a (ciporary restraining order roquiring Defeadant to continue

operations of the Hospital until arranpeinents can be made for an orderty transition,
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hY if the temporary restraining order is nol granted, the County will sulfer immediate
and irreparable injury. The Hospital is the only hospital in Yadkin County, and provides a (ull
ange of services, including emergency services, 1o the residents of the County. Closure of the
Hospital will result in delayed treatment for paticnts with urgent and emergent medical needs,
including but not limited to paticnts suffering heart attacks and in lubor.

6, In addition, closure of the Hospital could potentially rosult in the loss of continued
Heensure and regulatory rights Lo operafe a hospital in Yadkin County,

7. Counsel for the undersigned learned of the grounds for this motion al 3:00 pm this
alternoon, May 23, 2015, and therefore has not yel altempled o give notice to Defendant.
Because (his is the Friday before a holiday weekend, the County respectiully vequests thal notice
not he required before the Courl hears this molion,

WHEREFORE, Plaingff County of Yadkin respectfully requests that the Cowrt issuc an
order enjoining Defendant [rom ceasing operations at the Yadkin Valley Community Hospital
until @ hearing on Plaintils Motion for Preliminary Tnjunction.

This the 22™ day of May, 2015,

ey 4
By /,/_/ i
}/ﬁircus C. Hewil
MN.C State Bar No, 23170
Mare Hewiti@smithimoorelaw.com
Smith Moaore Leatherwood
PO Box 27525
Raleiph, NC 27611
‘Telephone: 919.755.8776
Facsimile: 919.280.9369
Counsel for County of Vadkin
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned does hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Mation for Temporary

Restraining Ovder and Pretiminary Injunclion was served by hand detivery and Federal Bxpress

upon the following partics:

CAH Acquisition Company 10 1.LC
e/o Registered Agent Corporation Service Company
327 Hillsborough Strect
Raleigh, NC 27603

This, the 22" day of May, 2015,

SMITH MOORE LEATHERWOOD LLP
//‘\ =

%M/{%_ \

lfiiizahelfj Sims Hedr
N.C. By No, 38513
434 Fayetleville Street, Suite 2800 (27601)
PO Box 27525

Raeiph, NC 270611

Fmail elizabeth hedrick@smithmoorelaw.com
Tel: (919) 755-8778

Fax: (919 838-3110

Attorneys jor Plaintiff’
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
" SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
COUNTY O WAKE I5CVS
N T SRR B A
Jy A e L A
COUNTY OF YADKIN, )
Plaintiff] )
)
V. ) ORDER GRANTING
) TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
CAIT ACQUISTTION COMPANY 10 )
LLC, }
)
Defendant. )

NOW COMES the Undersigned, having heard the Motion of Plaintiff County of Yadkin
and hereby enters an Order enjoining Defendant CAH Acquisition Company 10 LLC from
ceasing operations al Yadkin Valtey Community Hospital (the “Hospital”). Based on the
Affidavit presented and the arguments of Counsel, it appears (o this Cowrt that entry of this Order
withoul notice to Defendant was required because there was insufficient time to notify Defendant
and failure 1o enter this Order would resull in immediate and irreparable injury because: the
Hospital is the only hospital in Yadkin County, and provides a full range of services, including
emergency services, o the residents of the County; closure of the Hospital will result in delayed
treatment for patients with urgent and emergent medical needs, including but not limited (o
patients suffering heart attacks and in labor; and closure of the Hospital could potentially result
in the loss of continued licensure and regulatory rights to operate a hospital in Yadkin County.

This Order is entered May 22, 2015 at _ ‘: /‘) pm and shall expire at 4: /S pmoon June 1,

2015 unless otherwise extended by Order of this Court.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICI

The undersigned does hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing ORDER was served on
the following parlics:
By hand delivery on:
CAIl Acquisition Company 10 L1.C
Atlenlion: Managing Agent
624 West Main Street
Yadkinville, NC 27035
-and-
CAH Acguisition Company 10 LLC
c/o Registered Agent: Corporale Service Company

327 Hilishorough Strect
Raleigh, NC 27603

13y Email on:

Dennis Davis
ddavis@ruralcommunityhospitals.com

This, the 22™ day of May, 20135,

SMITH MOORE LEATHERWOQOLD LLP

By:

AMarcus C. Hewitt
N.C. Bar Neo, 23170
434 Fayelteville Street, Suite 2800 (27601)
P.Q), Box 27525
Raleigh, NC 27611
LEmail: marc.hewitt@smithmoorelaw,com
Tel: (919} 755-8700
Fax: (919) 755-8800
Aitorneys for Plaintiff
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NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

WAKE COUNTY 15 CVS 6896
COUNTY OF YADKIN, )]
);
Plaintiff, )
)
V. ) NOTICE OF FILING
) NOTICE OF REMOVAL
CAH ACQUISITION COMPANY 10 )
LLC, )
)
Defendant, )
To; Ms, Jenniter Knox

Wake County Clerk of Superior Court

316 Fayetteville Street Mall

PO Box 331

Raleigh, NC 27602-0351

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 29th day of May, 2015, Defendant CAH
Acquisition Company 10 LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, filed a Notice of
Removal of the captioned action to the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
North Carolina (Raleigh Division). A copy of the Notice of Removal is attached as Exhibit A.

In accordance with 28 U.S.C, § 1446(d), this Notice, {ogether with the Notice of Removal
filed inn the United States District Court for the Fastern District of North Carolina, has effected a
removal of this case from the Superior Cowt of Wake County, North Carolina, to the United
States Distriet Court for the Bastern District of North Cavolina.  This Court “shall proceed ne
further unless and until the case is remanded.” 28 U.S.C. § 1446(d).

This 29th day of May, 2015.

EF/ //(/N«,/fw \

T A L\anéjurS Barreti
N iC. State Bar No. 12859
N?mf rettahagandavis.con
Attorney for Defendant
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OF COUNSEL:

HAGAN DAVIS MANGUM BARRETT
& LANGLEY, PLLC

300 N, Greene Street, Suite 200
Greensboro, NC 27401

Telephone: (336) 232-0650

Facsimile: (336) 232-0651

2
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

! hereby certify that the foregoing NOTICE OF FILING NOTICE OF REMOVAL
was duly served upon counsel for PlamtfT by depositing a copy of same in the United States
Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Mareus C. Hewitf, I£sq.

N.C. Bar No. 23170

Mare.hewitt@asmithmeorelaw.com
Elizabeth Sims Hedrick, Fsq.

N C. Bar No. 38513

Elizabeth.hedrick@smithmoorelaw.com

Smith Moore Leatherwood LLP

PO Box 27525

Raleigh, NC 27611

This the 29th day of May, 2015.

,,///{ 25 3 O

J/ Alwande( Barrett
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